

No. 07-371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
BRENT TAYLOR,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ROBERT A. STURGELL, Acting Administrator,  
Federal Aviation Administration, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
THE FAIRCHILD CORPORATION**

\_\_\_\_\_  
EMILY M. YINGER  
N. THOMAS CONNALLY  
MICHAEL M. SMITH  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
8300 Greensboro Drive  
Suite 1100  
McLean, VA 22102  
(703) 610-6126

\*Counsel of Record

\_\_\_\_\_  
CATHERINE E. STETSON\*  
CHRISTOPHER T. HANDMAN  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491

*Counsel for Respondent  
The Fairchild Corporation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. PRIVACY IS A FUNCTIONAL, FACT- BASED INQUIRY .....	18
II. TAYLOR’S “LEGAL RELATION- SHIP” THEORY IS AT ODDS WITH THE LAW AND IS NOT REQUIRED BY DUE PROCESS .....	29
A. The “Legal Relationship” Theory Cannot Be Reconciled With Res Judicata Law .....	29
B. Due Process Does Not Impose A “Legal Relationship” Requirement.....	36
III. TAYLOR’S “NOTICE” THEORY ALSO IS WITHOUT BASIS .....	41
IV. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS FAVOR AFFIRMANCE.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Ahng v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>American Forest Council v. Shea</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	11
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000) .....	24
<i>Blagge v. Balch</i> , 162 U.S. 439 (1896) .....	43
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 738 P.2d 665 (Wash. 1987) .....	6
<i>Bruszewski v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 419 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 340 U.S. 865 (1950) .....	19, 21
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....	46
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961) .....	37, 38, 40
<i>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Center for Auto Safety v. NHTSA</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	6
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Chase Nat'l Bank v. City of Norwalk</i> , 291 U.S. 431 (1934) .....	19
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) .....	46
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406 (1943) .....	20
<i>Crane v. Commissioner of Dep't of Ag., Food &amp; Natural Res.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 280 (D. Me. 1985) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Department of Justice</i> , 968 F.2d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Drummond v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 318 (1945) .....	30
<i>Eddy v. Waffle House</i> , 482 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	46
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) .....	38
<i>Fleming v. Cooper</i> , 284 S.W.2d 857 (Ark. 1955) .....	39
<i>Garcia v. Wilson</i> , 820 P.2d 964 (Wash. Ct. App. 1991) .....	23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)....	37, 38, 43
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	32, 38, 39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294 (1917) .....	47
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	28
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (D. Wyo. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> , 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ibrahim v. District of Columbia</i> , 463 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Teltronics Servs., Inc.</i> , 762 F.2d 185 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Jefferson Sch. of Soc. Sci. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 331 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	12, 24
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	37
<i>Kourtis v. Cameron</i> , 419 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 929 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Mars Inc. v. Nippon Conlux Kabushiki- Kaisha</i> , 58 F.3d 616 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	12, 39
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Metro Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 635 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 503 U.S. 937 (1992) .....	22
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972) .....	37
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	41
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983) .....	18
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	18, 32
<i>Pedrina v. Chun</i> , 97 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1268 (1997) .....	12
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 766 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	23
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 247 U.S. 464 (1918) .....	19
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	6
<i>Ramos v. Horton</i> , 456 S.W.2d 565 (Tex. App. 1970) .....	23
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp. of Bay View</i> , 395 U.S. 337 (1969) .....	43
<i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999) .....	34, 35
<i>Southern Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897) .....	18, 19
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Texas Int'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	24
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	19
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 527 U.S. 1036 (1999) .....	12, 23
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1166 (1997) .....	12, 20, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Fior D'Italia, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 238 (2002) .....	28
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Bilokumsky v. Tod</i> , 263 U.S. 149 (1923) .....	28
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. FAA</i> , 102 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1103 (1997) .....	6
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	37
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006) .....	20
<i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 632 .....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<i>Regulation:</i>	
14 C.F.R. Part 21 .....	4
<i>Other Authorities:</i>	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004) .....	43
Budd Davison, <i>Fairchild’s Model 45</i> , Air Progress Magazine (Nov. 1991) .....	4
<i>Fairchild Aviation Corp.</i> , U.S. Centennial of Flight Commission.....	3
Simon Greenleaf, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Evidence</i> (13th ed. 1899) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Philip Makanna, <i>Fabulous Fairchild: Golden Age Classic Keeps On Flying</i> , Air Classics Magazine (Jan. 2006).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
Michelle Seaton, <i>An Air of Greatness</i> , Showcase Magazine (Aug. 2000).....	7
Frank Woodring <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fairchild Aircraft</i> (2007).....	4
18A Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	13, 20, 31, 39
